



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 561/2022**

M/S NU-STORES PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj, Vivek, Mr. Arjeet Gaur
and Mr. Naveen Malik, Advs.

versus

M/S MARVELOUS EXPORTS PVT. LTD. & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vineet Jhanji and Mr. Imran
Moulaey, Advs. for D-1
SDM, Vasant Vihar (Through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **03.12.2024**

1. The SDM, Vasant Vihar, who has joined the proceedings through video conferencing, has placed on record a status report dated 20.09.2024. The SDM has explained the report.
2. The status report of the SDM shows that defendant no. 1 is in possession of the subject land, which has been transferred to defendant no. 1 vide two sale deeds both dated 19.03.1993. The SDM states that the land was physically measured and is commensurate with the land mentioned in the said sale deeds. The SDM submits that as stated in this report the land under the possession of defendant no. 1 is bounded and there exist their construction on the said land. The said statements are taken on record.
3. This Court is satisfied with the said report. The SDM is discharged from further appearance in these proceedings.



4. List for consideration on the maintainability of the suit on the next date of hearing qua cause of action against defendant no. 1.
5. List on 28.02.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2024/hp/MG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any